

No. 22-30320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN; URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL., JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana, New Orleans,
Civil Action No. 2:86-cv-4075,
Honorable Donna Sue Morgan, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF REMEDIES SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' EN BANC SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

(Amici Curiae & Counsel for Amici Curiae Listed on Inside Cover)

Counsel for Amici Curiae,
Remedies Scholars Professor Richard L. Hasen, Professor Douglas Laycock,
Professor Doug Rendleman, and Professor Caprice L. Roberts.

Kevin A. Kraft
Counsel of Record
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
400 S. Hope St., 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
kkraft@omm.com

Daniel Meter
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
dmeter@omm.com

Stuart M. Sarnoff
David N. Kelley
O'Melveny & Myers LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
ssarnoff@omm.com
dkelley@omm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Properly Interpreted, the Consent Decree “[E]nsures” That the State Will Prospectively Comply With Its Obligations Under Section 2 for Black Voters in Orleans Parish in Louisiana Supreme Court Elections.....	5
A. The Plain Language of the Consent Decree Requires Prospective Compliance With Section 2 for Black Voters in Orleans Parish.	5
B. Prospective Application of Consent Decrees Is Essential to Achieving Their Purpose of Addressing Violations of Federal Law.....	8
II. Termination of the Consent Decree Would Be Inappropriate Because the State Has Not Met Its Burden of Establishing Future Compliance with Section 2 In Orleans Parish.	13
A. Relief From a Consent Decree Under Rule 60(b)(5) Requires That the Moving Party Present Evidence of a “Durable Remedy” For Future Compliance with the Purpose of the Decree.	13
B. The State Has Not Proffered Any Evidence of Future Compliance with Section 2 In Orleans Parish to Support Terminating the Consent Decree.	16
III. The State Can Address Its Concerns With the Consent Decree by Presenting Grounds for Modification or Termination to the District Court.....	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATIONS UNDER ECF FILING STANDARDS.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	19
<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 46 F.3d 1347 (5th Cir. 1995)	11, 13
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Anderson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 38 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Baldwin v. Bd. of Sup’rs for Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 2014-0827 (La. 10/15/14), 156 So. 3d 33.....	8
<i>Baton Rouge Oil & Chem. Workers Union v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89, Oklahoma Cnty., Okl. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	passim
<i>Chisom v. Edwards</i> , 342 F.R.D. 1 (E.D. La. 2022), <i>aff’d sub nom. Chisom II</i> , 85 F.4th <i>reh’g granted and opinion vacated</i> , No. 22-30320, 2024 WL 323496 (5th Cir. Jan. 29, 2024)	passim
<i>Chisom v. Jindal</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2012).....	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>Chisom v. Louisiana ex rel. Landry</i> , 85 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2023) (Engelhardt, J., dissenting), <i>reh’g granted and opinion vacated</i> , No. 22-30320, 2024 WL 323496 (5th Cir. Jan. 29, 2024).....	passim
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dowell by Dowell v. Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch., Indep. Dist. No. 89, Oklahoma City, Okl.,</i> 8 F.3d 1501 (10th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Evans v. Fenty,</i> 701 F. Supp. 2d 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Frazar v. Ladd,</i> 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006)	11, 21
<i>Freeman v. Pitts,</i> 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	9, 11, 13, 19
<i>Frew v. Hawkins,</i> 401 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Tex. 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Frazar</i> , 457 F.3d.	21
<i>Frew v. Hawkins,</i> 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Frew v. Janek,</i> 2015 WL 13357954 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 20, 2015), <i>aff'd in part,</i> <i>vacated in part, and remanded on other grounds</i> , 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Guajardo v. Texas Dep't of Crim. Just.,</i> 363 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Horne v. Flores,</i> 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	passim
<i>Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rufo (“Rufo IP”),</i> 12 F.3d 286 (1st Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Jeff D. v. Otter,</i> 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>La. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Louisiana,</i> 490 F. Supp. 3d 982 (M.D. La. 2020), <i>aff'd sub nom. Allen</i> , 14 F.4th 366	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Dist. 19 v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 864 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>NAACP v. City of Thomasville</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 489 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	24
<i>Nairne v. Ardoin</i> , 2024 WL 492688 (M.D. La. 2024)	20
<i>Peery v. City of Miami</i> , 977 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 2020)	19, 20, 24
<i>Police Ass’n of New Orleans ex rel. Cannatella v. City of New Orleans</i> , 100 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1996)	11, 13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail (“Rufo I”)</i> 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	passim
<i>Ruiz v. Lynaugh</i> , 811 F.2d 856 (5th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Sullivan v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1973)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Chromalloy Am. Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>United States v. City of Miami</i> , 2 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lawrence Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 99 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	15
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968).....	14, 15
<i>Youngblood v. Dalzell</i> , 925 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1991)	11
 Statutes	
La. Civ. Code art. 2045	8
La. Civ. Code art. 2046.....	8
La. Civ. Code art. 2050.....	8
 Other Authorities	
Jason Parkin, <i>Aging Injunctions and the Legacy of Institutional Reform Litigation</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. 167 (2017)	16
Lloyd C. Anderson, <i>Release and Resumption of Jurisdiction Over Consent Decrees in Structural Reform Litigation</i> , 42 U. Miami L. Rev. 401 (1987)	19
 Rules	
5th Cir. R. 29.2.....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....	14
